Case No. ER-2008-0318
Exhibit 852

Revised Eligibility for Participation in
AARP’s Hot Weather Safety Program

In order to provide an illustration of the proposed modifications to AARP’s Proposed
Compromise Program, an estimate of the total number of households in the Company’s
service territory with the householder aged 65 or older, and with income below 125% of
the federal poverty guidelines (Missouri’s LIHEAP income eligibility limit) is provided
on the following pages.
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MO County

Adair
Audrain
Boone
Butler
Caldwell
Callaway
Camden

Cape Girardeau

Chariton
Clark

Clay
Clinton
Cole
Cooper
Daviess
DeKalb
Dunklin
Franklin
Gasconade
Gentry
Howard
Iron
Jefferson
Knox
Lewis
Lincoln
Linn
Livingston

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 - PCT50. AGE BY RATIO OF INCOME IN 1999 TO POVERTY LEVEL

Population - Population -

All Ages 65+

22,186
23,891
126,458
40,039
8,831
36,763
36,505
65,333
8,230
7,266
181,335
18,557
65,737
14,648
7,932
8,755
32,324
92,466
14,992
6,706
9,537
10,376
195,583
4,284
9,714
38,288
13,468
13,592

2,783
4,005
10,922
6,325
1,397
4,147
6,854
8,548
1,730
1,141
18,771
2,370
7,644
2,314
1,360
1,437
5,021
10,628
2,624
1,373
1,565
1,603
17,158
874
1,507
3,933
2,601
2,400

Under
.50

111
103
184
185
40
56
144
176
84
54
320
76
120
27
32
48
217
326
48
30
88
27
301
26
38
56
65
42

MO PSC Case No. ER-2008-0318
AmerenUE Service Territory Counties - Ratio of Income to Poverty in Population 65+

.50 to
74

98
109
181
365

55

83
100
213

44

17
208

73

95

69

49

73
225
196

69

26

37

45
256

30

65
135
111

54

Ratio of Income in 1999 to Poverty - Population 65+

.75 to
.99

126
181
283
517

&5
206
285
473
114

74
500
151
345

96

99

98
628
409
146

86
100
139
527

88

74
164
191
175

1.00 to
1.24

211
192
403
614
112
224
412
382
147

94
650
129
236
114

60

64
503
469
186
131

73
126
885

92

77
239
230
199

1.25 to
1.29

82
74
88
132
36
60
50
96
32
30
162
38
77
68
11
47
75
199
26
35
9
24
244
13
30
52
72
42

1.30 to
1.49

154
216
356
510

64
119
305
434
104

44
541

76
231

93

50

79
258
381
136

83
117
134
716

24
114
135
170
106

1.50 to
1.74

172
248
450
440
110
285
345
640
145
69
802
188
323
156
76
148
406
740
178
87
140
135
1,260
49
48
289
217
178

1.75 to
1.84

50
81
141
150
39
115
132
138
36
38
297
36
143
29
18
34
109
306
102
33
63
54
473
19
66
101
38
72

1.85to 2.00 and

1.99 over

108
156
352
197
62
177
221
307
78
65
604
92
291
89
67
44
144
415
82
44
72
56
579
26
75
139
125
144

Exhibit 852A

<125%
Poverty
Rate 65+

1,671 | 19.6%

2,645 | 14.6%
8,484 | 9.6%
3,215 | 26.6%
794 | 20.9%
2,822 | 13.7%
4,860 | 13.7%
5,689 | 14.6%
946 | 22.5%
656 | 20.9%

14,687 | 8.9%
1,511 | 18.1%

5,783 | 10.4%
1,573 | 13.2%
898 | 17.6%
802 | 19.7%
2,456 | 31.3%
7,187 | 13.2%
1,651 | 17.1%
818 | 19.9%
866 | 19.0%
863 | 21.0%
11,917 | 11.5%
507 | 27.0%
920 [ 16.9%
2,623 | 15.1%
1,382 | 23.0%
1,388 | 19.6%
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MO County

Maries
Miller
Mississippi
Moniteau
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
New Madrid
Osage
Pemiscot
Pettis

Pike

Ralls
Randolph
Ray
Reynolds
St. Charles
Ste. Genevieve
St. Francois
St. Louis
Saline
Schuyler
Scotland
Scott
Stoddard
Sullivan
Warren
Washington

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 - PCT50. AGE BY RATIO OF INCOME IN 1999 TO POVERTY LEVEL

Population - Population -

All Ages 65+
8,781 1,360
23,110 3,464
13,056 1,974
13,465 1,908
9,128 1,530
11,712 1,866
19,066 3,656
19,304 2,773
12,829 1,772
19,739 2,832
38,670 5,739
16,086 2,427
9,511 1,299
22,178 3,351
22,956 2,823
6,537 1,063
279,670 23,846
17,455 2,469
51,834 7,655
997,284 135,766
22,045 3,539
4,103 771
4,823 840
39,715 5,173
29,236 4,831
7,092 1,234
24,272 3,110
22,098 2,565

Under
.50

30
119
46
42
27
14
165
125
22
153
214
87
44
117
82
23
409
56
232
2,409
92

13
155
209

57

91
125

MO PSC Case No. ER-2008-0318
AmerenUE Service Territory Counties - Ratio of Income to Poverty in Population 65+

.50 to
74

31
123
148

39

27

44

56
131

50
108
126
100

26

81

41

57
208

69
159

1,747

65

17

45
103
125

62

84

63

Ratio of Income in 1999 to Poverty - Population 65+

.75 to
.99

119
268
235
90
104
139
132
277
113
396
264
181
69
243
96
&5
598
69
492
3,103
147
113
55
448
516
139
148
144

1.00 to

1.24

92
303
254
167
166
162
275
294
131
313
338
120

96
212
153
119
683
189
517

4,225
224

62
106
455
540
126
146
208

1.25 to

1.29

22
63
56
25
29
30
56
65
34
68
56
66
11
71
25
15
213
42
134
1,077
23

11
87
103
25
41
27

1.30 to

1.49

72
212
146
101
101

&3
186
168
115
181
215
193

79
251
137

80
696
110
466

3,975
233

45

40
347
339

94
148
174

1.50 to

1.74

152
203
&5
119
95
173
264
150
161
194
453
143
68
267
166
94
914
171
621
5,113
260
40
66
293
434
134
174
229

1.75 to

1.84

51
68
80
23
45
37
81
93
29
82
109
79
34
74
50
34
481
76
206
2,444
79
33
34
130
133
34
89
130

1.99

43
113
70
63
55
79
121
140
66
72
254
52
53
117
93
37
645
92
247
3,503
103
52
18
229
224
32
97
159

Exhibit 852A

1.85to 2.00 and

over

748
1,992
854
1,239
881
1,105
2,320
1,330
1,051
1,265
3,710
1,406
&19
1,918
1,980
519
18,999
1,595
4,581
108,170
2,313
395
452
2,926
2,208
531
2,092
1,306

<125%
Poverty
Rate 65+

20.0%
23.5%
34.6%
17.7%
21.2%
19.2%
17.2%
29.8%
17.8%
34.3%
16.4%
20.1%
18.1%
19.5%
13.2%
26.7%
8.0%
15.5%
18.3%
8.5%
14.9%
25.7%
26.1%
22.4%
28.8%
31.1%
15.1%
21.1%
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AmerenUE Service Territory Counties - Ratio of Income to Poverty in Population 65+

Ratio of Income in 1999 to Poverty - Population 65+

. . .
MO Count P(flllﬂz“zz POPEI;EOH Under 50to 75t0 1.00to 125t0 130to 1.50t0 1.75to 1.85t0 2.00 and ;i: rf’
unty £ 50 74 99 124 129 149 174 184 199 over Y

Rate 65+

St. Louis city 339,323 45357 | 2,030 1,714 4,141 3265 669 2324 3,050 1228 1,688 25248 | 24.6%

TOTAL 3,218,874 410,028 | 10,218 8,730 19,284 21,195 5,056 17,061 22,610 8,979 13,328 283,567 | 14.5%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 - PCT50. AGE BY RATIO OF INCOME IN 1999 TO POVERTY LEVEL
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AmerenUE Residential Customers
Total Households in AmerenUE Counties
Customer Adjustment Factor

MO County Total Households:
Adair 9,645
Audrain 9,872
Boone 53,106
Butler 16,737
Caldwell 3,522
Callaway 14,449
Camden 15,740
Cape Girardeau 27,031
Chariton 3,462
Clark 2,967
Clay 72,613
Clinton 7,170
Cole 27,064
Cooper 5,943
Daviess 3,184
DeKalb 3,553
Dunklin 13,414
Franklin 35,081
Gasconade 6,188
Gentry 2,745
Howard 3,838
Iron 4,209
Jefferson 71,567
Knox 1,794

992,968

1,293,098
0.768

Households by
Householder 65
years and over:

1,950
2,803
7,297
4,549
973
2,969
4,548
5,907
1,222
823
12,273
1,697
5,220
1,610
969
1,043
3,648
7,305
1,914
959
1,041
1,131
11,171
602

MO PSC Case No. ER-2008-0318
Households in Counties Served by AmerenUE below 125% FPL with Householder 65 Years of Age or Older

<125% Poverty Householder 65 years and
over and below 125%

Rate 65+

19.6%
14.6%
9.6%
26.6%
20.9%
13.7%
13.7%
14.6%
22.5%
20.9%
8.9%
18.1%
10.4%
13.2%
17.6%
19.7%
31.3%
13.2%
17.1%
19.9%
19.0%
21.0%
11.5%
27.0%

Households by

Poverty:

383
409
702
1,209
203
407
624
860
275
172
1,097
307
544
213
171
205
1,143
962
328
191
198
238
1,282
163

Exhibit 852B

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 - P12. HOUSEHOLDS BY AGE OF HOUSEHOLDER BY HOUSEHOLD TYPE (INCLUDING LIVING

ALONE) BY PRESENCE OF OWN CHILDREN UNDER 18 YEARS
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Households in Counties Served by AmerenUE below 125% FPL with Householder 65 Years of Age or Older

AmerenUE Residential Customers 992,968
Total Households in AmerenUE Counties 1,293,098
Customer Adjustment Factor 0.768
Households by
Households by
) <125% Poverty Householder 65 years and
MO County Total Households: H;);sse:gclidsr e6rS Rate 65+ over and below 125%
Y Vet Poverty:
Lewis 3,965 1,102 16.9% 186
Lincoln 13,882 2,641 15.1% 399
Linn 5,741 1,913 23.0% 439
Livingston 5,796 1,715 19.6% 336
Maries 3,536 923 20.0% 185
Miller 9,288 2,461 23.5% 578
Mississippi 5,379 1,516 34.6% 525
Moniteau 5,264 1,332 17.7% 236
Monroe 3,640 1,071 21.2% 227
Montgomery 4,782 1,408 19.2% 271
Morgan 7,847 2,369 17.2% 407
New Madrid 7,831 1,993 29.8% 594
Osage 4,956 1,214 17.8% 216
Pemiscot 7,906 2,078 34.3% 712
Pettis 15,616 3,983 16.4% 654
Pike 6,417 1,761 20.1% 354
Ralls 3,725 882 18.1% 160
Randolph 9,217 2,447 19.5% 477
Ray 8,725 1,950 13.2% 257
Reynolds 2,735 761 26.7% 203
St. Charles 101,826 15,425 8.0% 1,228
Ste. Genevieve 6,602 1,672 15.5% 259
St. Francois 20,788 5,226 18.3% 956
St. Louis 404,607 92,323 8.5% 7,809

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 - P12. HOUSEHOLDS BY AGE OF HOUSEHOLDER BY HOUSEHOLD TYPE (INCLUDING LIVING
ALONE) BY PRESENCE OF OWN CHILDREN UNDER 18 YEARS
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MO PSC Case No. ER-2008-0318
Households in Counties Served by AmerenUE below 125% FPL with Householder 65 Years of Age or Older

AmerenUE Residential Customers
Total Households in AmerenUE Counties

Customer Adjustment Factor

MO County Total Households:
Saline 8,984
Schuyler 1,725
Scotland 1,895
Scott 15,689
Stoddard 12,047
Sullivan 2,921
Warren 9,210
Washington 8,376
St. Louis city 147,286
TOTAL (Unadjusted) 1,293,098
Customer Adjustment Factor

Total (Adjusted)

992,968
1,293,098
0.768
Households by
;IS;S:}?;?;?; <125% Poverty Householder 65 years and
years and over: Rate 65+ over and below 125%
Poverty:
2,500 14.9% 373
554 25.7% 142
584 26.1% 152
3,724 22.4% 836
3,378 28.8% 972
893 31.1% 278
2,044 15.1% 308
1,758 21.1% 370
34,223 24.6% 8,413
283,448 14.5% 41,081
0.768
31,546

Exhibit 852B

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 - P12. HOUSEHOLDS BY AGE OF HOUSEHOLDER BY HOUSEHOLD TYPE (INCLUDING LIVING

ALONE) BY PRESENCE OF OWN CHILDREN UNDER 18 YEARS



